

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**DANIEL LEWIS LEE,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**T.J. WATSON, WARDEN, AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENTS.**

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**LEE IS SCHEDULED TO BE EXECUTED TODAY,
JULY 13, 2020 AT 4:00 P.M. EASTERN TIME**

MORRIS H. MOON
Counsel of Record
Asst. Federal Public Defender
Federal Capital Habeas Project
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 710
Greenbelt, MD 20770
(713) 880-3556
Morris_Moon@fd.org

GEORGE G. KOUROS
Asst. Federal Public Defender
Federal Capital Habeas Project
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 710
Greenbelt, MD 20770
(301) 821-0855
George_Kouros@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner Daniel Lee

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	16
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO PROVIDE LOWER COURTS NEEDED GUIDANCE AS TO THE SCOPE OF 28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	16
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVIEW THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING ALLOWING LEE’S EXECUTION DESPITE A CLEARLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL DEATH SENTENCE AND THE ABSENCE OF ANY MECHANISM TO REVIEW THE LEGAL ERROR.....	20
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVIEW WHETHER THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT WAS CORRECT TO APPLY A “DUE DILIGENCE” TEST TO LEE’S <i>BRADY</i> CLAIM, A QUESTION WHICH HAS DIVIDED THE CIRCUITS.....	22
A. A defendant may rely on the government’s assurance that exculpatory material has been disclosed.....	23
B. The courts of appeals are divided on whether Brady claims may be rejected for failure to exercise due diligence.....	24
1. Seven circuits follow <i>Banks</i> in rejecting a due diligence rule for <i>Brady</i> violations.....	24
2. Five courts of appeals recognize a due diligence exception to <i>Brady</i> ’s disclosure obligations.....	25
C. The due diligence question is a recurring and significant one that warrants the Court’s attention.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdullah v. Hedrick</i> , 392 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Biles v. United States</i> , 101 A.3d 1012 (D.C. 2014).....	24
<i>Boumediene v Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	20
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016) (<i>en banc</i>).....	24
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915).....	21
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	7
<i>Harrison v. Ollison</i> , 519 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>In re Dorsainvil</i> , 119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>In re Jones</i> , 226 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Jimerson v. Payne</i> , 957 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2020).....	24-25
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	26
<i>LeCroy v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 421 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Lee v. T.J. Watson, Warden, et al.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 3888196 (7th Cir. 2020).....	8-9
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , No. 20-2351 (8th Cir. July 12, 2020).....	1
<i>Lewis v. Conn. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 790 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	6

<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	8, 12, 13, 15
<i>Petty v. City of Chicago</i> , 754 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Purkey v. United States</i> , No. 19-3318, 2020 WL 3603779 (7th Cir. July 2, 2020).....	20
<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	20
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	23
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 762 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>United States v. Catone</i> , 769 F.3d 866 (4th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>United States v. Cruz-Feliciano</i> , 786 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....	16
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , No. 4:97-cr-243, 2008 WL 4079315 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 28, 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 792 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 811 F.3d 272 (8th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2013).....	25
<i>United States v. Quintanilla</i> , 193 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>United States v. Tavera</i> , 719 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	23
<i>Wooten v. Cauley</i> , 677 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	22, 23
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	4, 6, 7

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e).....	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1318 (2019) (No. 18-420), 2018 WL 4846931 (Oct. 3, 2018).....	18
<i>United States v. Surratt</i> , No. 14- 6851 at 29-30 (4th Cir. Feb. 2, 2016), (U.S. Reh’g Supp. Br.).....	22
